



Wonson International Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 651)

2007
Interim Report

CONTENTS

	Page
Report on Review of Interim Financial Information	2
Condensed Consolidated Income Statement	4
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet	5
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement	7
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	8
Management Discussion and Analysis	15
Other Information	18

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Deloitte.

德勤

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF WONSON INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 4 to 14, which comprises the condensed consolidated balance sheet of Wonson International Holdings Limited as of 30 June 2007 and the related condensed consolidated income statement, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement for the six-month period then ended and certain explanatory notes. The Main Board Listing Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review, and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of interim financial information consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong
21 September 2007

UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Wonson International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) announces the unaudited condensed consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2007 together with the comparative figures as follow:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

		Six months ended 30 June	
	<i>NOTES</i>	2007	2006
		<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	3	3,905	5,760
Cost of sales		(3,396)	(4,501)
		509	1,259
Other income		1,269	1,628
Net gain on disposal of investments held for trading		7,914	—
Administrative expenses		(6,732)	(8,903)
Fair value changes on investments held for trading		20,652	(16,983)
Impairment loss on available-for-sale investment		—	(13,489)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary		—	6,204
Share of losses of jointly controlled entities		—	(57)
Finance costs	4	(1,411)	(2)
Profit (loss) for the period	5	22,201	(30,343)
Earnings (loss) per share – basic	6	HK0.32 cents	(HK0.57) cents
Earnings (loss) per share – diluted	6	HK0.26 cents	N/A

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	<i>NOTES</i>	30 June 2007 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2006 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Non-current Asset			
Property, plant and equipment		636	148
Current Assets			
Inventories		1,133	846
Other receivables		586	773
Loan receivables	8	36,894	—
Investments held for trading		190,563	136,432
Deposits placed with brokers		32,158	224
Pledged bank deposit		300	—
Bank balances and cash		148,180	10,200
		409,814	148,475
Current Liabilities			
Other payables		306	2,960
Net Current Assets		409,508	145,515
Total Assets less Current Liabilities		410,144	145,663
Non-current Liability			
Convertible notes	9	137,918	—
		272,226	145,663
Capital and Reserves			
Share capital	10	11,316	5,316
Reserves		260,910	140,347
		272,226	145,663

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Attributable to equity holders of the Company

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company							Total
	Share capital	Share premium	Contributed surplus	Translation reserve	Capital reserve	Convertible notes reserve	Accumulated losses	
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
At 1 January 2006 (audited)	26,582	312,933	507,061	5	802	2,963	(642,889)	207,457
Loss for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	(30,343)	(30,343)
Realised upon disposal of a subsidiary	—	—	—	(5)	—	—	—	(5)
Total recognised expense for the period	—	—	—	(5)	—	—	(30,343)	(30,348)
Reduction of nominal amount in connection with consolidated shares	(21,266)	—	21,266	—	—	—	—	—
Transfer to accumulated losses from convertible notes reserve	—	—	—	—	—	(2,963)	2,963	—
At 30 June 2006 (unaudited)	5,316	312,933	528,327	—	802	—	(670,269)	177,109
Loss for the period and total recognised expense for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	(31,446)	(31,446)
At 31 December 2006 (audited)	5,316	312,933	528,327	—	802	—	(701,715)	145,663
Profit for the period and total recognised income for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	22,201	22,201
Issue of shares	6,000	90,000	—	—	—	—	—	96,000
Transaction costs attributable to issue of shares	—	(2,000)	—	—	—	—	—	(2,000)
Recognition of equity components of convertible notes	—	—	—	—	—	10,362	—	10,362
At 30 June 2007 (unaudited)	11,316	400,933	528,327	—	802	10,362	(679,514)	272,226

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net cash used in operating activities	(34,213)	(74,540)
Net cash (used in) from investing activities:		
Increase in loan receivables	(51,560)	—
Increase in deposits placed with brokers	(31,934)	—
Increase in pledged bank deposit	(300)	—
Repayment of loan receivables	14,666	—
Other investing cash flows	321	989
	(68,807)	989
Net cash from financing activities:		
Net proceeds from issue of convertible notes	147,000	—
Net proceeds from issue of shares	94,000	—
Advances from jointly controlled entities	—	12,152
	241,000	12,152
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	137,980	(61,399)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	10,200	84,061
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	148,180	22,662
Analysis of the balance of cash and cash equivalents		
Bank balances and cash	148,180	22,662

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2007

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the "HKICPA").

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

The accounting policies used in the condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006. In addition, the Group has applied the following accounting policy for convertible notes issued during the period:

Convertible notes issued by the Group that contain both the liability and conversion option components are classified separately into respective items on initial recognition. Conversion option will be settled by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the Company's own equity instruments is classified as an equity instrument.

On initial recognition, the fair value of the liability component is determined using the prevailing market interest of similar non-convertible debts. The difference between the proceeds of the issue of the convertible notes and the fair value assigned to the liability component, representing the conversion option for the holder to convert the notes into equity, is included in equity (convertible notes reserve).

In subsequent periods, the liability component of the convertible notes is carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The equity component, represented by the option to convert the liability component into ordinary shares of the Company, will remain in convertible notes equity reserve until the embedded option is exercised will be transferred to share premium. Where the option remains unexercised at the expiry date, the balance stated in convertible notes equity reserve will be released to the retained profits. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss upon conversion or expiration of the option.

Transaction costs that relate to the issue of the convertible notes are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of the proceeds. Transaction costs relating to the equity component are charged directly to equity. Transaction costs relating to the liability component are included in the carrying amount of the liability portion and amortised over the period of the convertible notes using the effective interest method.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Con't)

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new standards, amendment and interpretations (“INT”) (collectively refer as the “HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA, which are effective for the Group’s financial year beginning on 1 January 2007.

The adoption of these new HKFRSs has had no material effect on the results or financial position of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods. Accordingly, no prior period adjustment has been recognised.

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards or interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective.

HKAS 23 (Revised)	Borrowing Costs ¹
HKFRS 8	Operating Segments ¹
HK(IFRIC)* – INT 11	HKFRS 2: Group and Treasury Share Transactions ²
HK(IFRIC)* – INT 12	Service Concession Arrangements ³

* International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee

¹ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009

² Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2007

³ Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008

The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these standards or interpretations will have no material impact on the results and the financial position of the Group.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into two operating divisions – metals trading and investments in securities. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

	Six months ended 30 June 2007		
	Metals trading <i>HK\$'000</i>	Investments in securities <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
Gross proceeds	3,905	99,205	103,110
Revenue	3,905	—	3,905
Segment result	387	28,566	28,953
Interest income			990
Unallocated corporate expenses			(6,331)
Finance costs			(1,411)
Profit for the period			22,201

	Six months ended 30 June 2006		
	Metals trading <i>HK\$'000</i>	Investments in securities <i>HK\$'000</i>	Total <i>HK\$'000</i>
Gross proceeds	4,619	60,664	65,283
Revenue	4,619	1,141	5,760
Segment result	118	(15,842)	(15,724)
Interest income			1,628
Unallocated corporate expenses			(8,903)
Impairment loss on available-for-sale investment			(13,489)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary			6,204
Share of losses of jointly controlled entities			(57)
Finance costs			(2)
Loss for the period			(30,343)

4. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Interest on borrowings wholly repayable within five years:		
Convertible notes	(1,280)	—
Other borrowings	(131)	(2)
	<u>(1,411)</u>	<u>(2)</u>

5. PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit (loss) for the period has been arrived at after charging:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	78	23
and after crediting:		
Dividend income from investments held for trading	—	1,141
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	280	—
Interest income on loan and other receivables	383	—
Interest on bank deposits	607	989
Imputed interest on loan to an investee company	—	639
	<u>—</u>	<u>639</u>

6. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company is based on the following data:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Earnings (loss)		
Profit (loss) for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company	22,201	(30,343)
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:		
Interest on convertible notes (net of tax)	1,280	N/A
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Earnings (loss) for the purposes of diluted earnings (loss) per share	23,481	(30,343)
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>
	Six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	'000	'000
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of basic earnings (loss) per share (<i>Note below</i>)	6,857,890	5,316,453
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:		
Convertible notes	2,096,197	N/A
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of diluted earnings (loss) per share	8,954,087	N/A
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

There were no dilutive potential ordinary shares in existence for the period ended 30 June 2006. Accordingly, no diluted loss per share is presented.

Note: The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of calculating basic earnings (loss) per share for the periods ended 30 June 2007 and 2006 have been retrospectively adjusted for the effect of the share subdivision approved by the shareholders of the Company at a special general meeting on 29 June 2007 and became effective on 3 July 2007.

7. INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2007 (2006: Nil).

8. LOAN RECEIVABLES

Loan receivables are unsecured, interest bearing at Hong Kong Prime Rate plus 1% per annum and repayable on demand.

9. CONVERTIBLE NOTES

On 18 May 2007, the Company issued convertible notes with principal amount of HK\$150,000,000. The fair value of the liability component at the date of issue is HK\$139,426,909. The convertible notes carry a coupon rate of 4% per annum and will be matured on 17 May 2009. The convertible notes are denominated in Hong Kong dollars. The initial conversion price is HK\$0.17 per share and subject to anti-dilutive adjustments. The effective interest rate of the liability component is 7.95% per annum.

Unless the notes have been converted by the noteholders, the Company will redeem the convertible notes on the maturity date at the principal amount of the convertible notes then outstanding.

The convertible notes contain liability and equity components. The equity component is presented in equity under the heading of "Convertible Notes Reserve". The fair value of the liability component of the convertible note payable, determined based on the present value of the estimated future cash outflows discounted at the effective interest rates of 7.95% per annum at the balance sheet date, approximate their corresponding carrying amount. At the balance sheet date, no conversion of the convertible notes has been made.

10. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares (Unaudited)	Amount (Unaudited) HK\$'000
Authorised:		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each as at 1 January 2007 and 30 June 2007	25,000,000,000	250,000
Issued and fully paid:		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each		
At 1 January 2007	531,645,319	5,316
Issue of shares (<i>Note (i) & (ii) below</i>)	600,000,000	6,000
At 30 June 2007	1,131,645,319	11,316

Notes:

- (i) On 15 March 2007, the Company entered into an underwriting agreement with a placing agent for placement of 100,000,000 new shares on a fully-underwritten basis at the price of HK\$0.16 per share to independent third parties.
- (ii) On 15 March 2007, the Company also entered into a placing agreement with a placing agent for placement of 500,000,000 new shares on a best-efforts basis at the price of HK\$0.16 per share to independent third parties.

11. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 30 June 2007, the Group has pledged a bank deposit of HK\$300,000 (2006: Nil) for the general banking facilities granted by a bank to the Company.

12. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT

Pursuant to an announcement dated 12 June 2007 and a circular dated 13 June 2007, the board of directors proposed that each of the existing issued and unissued shares of HK\$0.01 each in the share capital of the Company be subdivided (the "Share Subdivision") into ten shares of HK\$0.001 each in the share capital of the Company. The Share Subdivision was approved by shareholders of the Company at a special general meeting on 29 June 2007 and became effective on 3 July 2007.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

PRINCIPAL BUSINESS

During the first half of the financial year ending 31 December 2007, the Group continues to engage in metals trading and investments in securities. These divisions are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

FINANCIAL RESULTS

The Group generated revenue of approximately HK\$3.9 million, representing a decrease of approximately 32% as compared to approximately HK\$5.8 million in the corresponding period of last year. During the current period, the business of metals trading represented the revenue of the Group.

Although the global economy continues to thrive in 2007, the Group's metals trading business has remained difficult as the profit margin was still slim. The Group will continue to exercise caution when conducting its metals trading business.

For the six months period ended 30 June 2007, the profit was approximately HK\$22.2 million, compared to a loss of approximately HK\$30.3 million in the corresponding period of last year. The upturn was achieved by a net gain on disposal of investments held for trading of approximately HK\$7.9 million and a fair value changes on investments held for trading of approximately HK\$20.7 million. The fair value changes on investments held for trading has no cash flow effect and represent the unrealised gain on holding the investments held for trading as at 30 June 2007. It arose from the difference between the carrying amount of investments held for trading and the market value as at 30 June 2007.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2007 (2006: Nil).

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2007, the Group had cash and bank balances of approximately HK\$148.2 million (31 December 2006: HK\$10.2 million) and is denominated in HK dollars. The current ratio (defined as a ratio of current assets to current liabilities) as at 30 June 2007 was approximately 1,339.3 (31 December 2006: 50.2). Other than the convertible notes amounted to approximately HK\$137.9 million, the Group has no other loans or borrowings outstanding. Hence, the gearing ratio (defined as total long-term bank loans and other borrowings divided by total shareholders' equity) was 50.7% as at 30 June 2007 (31 December 2006: Nil). As at 30 June 2007, the Group had no significant contingent liabilities and capital commitment.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Con't)

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES (Con't)

On 15 March 2007, the Company entered into the following agreements with a placing agent:

- (a) The underwriting agreement pursuant to which the placing agent agreed to place up to 100,000,000 new shares of a nominal value of HK\$0.01 each (the “Shares”) on a fully-underwritten basis at the price of HK\$0.16 per Share (the “Underwriting Agreement”). The placing of Shares pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement was completed on 12 April 2007.
- (b) The placing agreement pursuant to which the placing agent agreed to place up to a maximum of 500,000,000 new Shares on a best-efforts basis at the price of HK\$0.16 per Share (the “Placing Agreement”). The placing of Shares pursuant to the Placing Agreement was completed on 21 May 2007.
- (c) The convertible notes placing agreement pursuant to which the placing agent would place the convertible notes (the “Convertible Notes”) with principal amount of not more than HK\$150 million with an initial conversion price of HK\$0.17 per conversion share (subject to adjustment) on a best-efforts basis (collectively refer as the “Convertible Notes Placing Agreement”). The coupon rate of Convertible Notes was 4% per annum. The Convertible Notes Placing Agreement was completed on 18 May 2007 and the maturity date of the Convertible Notes is two years from the date of completion.

Details of the Underwriting Agreement, the Placing Agreement and the Convertible Notes Placing Agreement were disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 22 March 2007 and circular dated 11 April 2007.

After the completions of the Underwriting Agreement, the Placing Agreement and the Convertible Notes Placing Agreement, the net proceeds of approximately HK\$241 million was received.

During the period under review, the Group was not exposed to significant interest rate and exchange rate fluctuation. As a result, the Group did not enter into any foreign exchange contracts, currency swaps or other financial derivatives.

PROSPECTS

In the first half of 2007, the Mainland’s economy remains robust, with the gross domestic product (GDP) continuing to grow at a buoyant 11.5%. With a solid market and economic fundamentals, we expect the economy of Hong Kong will continue to be fuelled up and sustained by the strong economic growth in the Mainland. We also foresee positive impact to the capital market of Hong Kong following the gradual widening in the scope of Qualified Domestic Institutional Investor (QDII) scheme.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Con't)

PROSPECTS (Con't)

The management remains consciously optimistic towards its overall performance in the second half of the current financial year as we are still alert to risks posed to the global investment market associated with the subprime mortgage crisis and uncertainties in interest rate movements in the United States of America. With a well established platform and following the completion of the various placements, the Group is well placed to capture any new investment opportunities that come forth locally and overseas to gradually expand and diversify our existing portfolio. To ensure the further growth of the Group, our management and staff will keep up their efforts to locate and explore new investment opportunities that will bring satisfactory returns to our shareholders on the one hand, as well as continuing to exercise more proactive and prudent risk management when assessing those opportunities on the other.

HUMAN RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2007, the Group had around 10 employees. Competitive remuneration packages are structured to commensurate with individual job duties, qualification, performance and years of experience. Other staff benefits include a mandatory provident fund scheme, insurance and medical benefits. During the current period, no share options were granted or exercised.

OTHER INFORMATION

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has, during the six months ended 30 June 2007 (the “Period”), met the Code Provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices (the “Code”) contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), except for the following deviations:

(a) Code Provision A.2.1

The Company had been deviated from the Code Provision A.2.1 as the roles of Chairman and Chief Executive Officer were not separate. Mr. Chiu Kong had been acting in the capacity as Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company as this would allow the Company to have more effective planning and execution of business strategies. Mr. Chiu retired on 29 June 2007.

(b) Code Provision A.4.1

The Company has deviated from Code Provision A.4.1. Although the Independent Non-Executive Directors are subject to retirement by rotation at the Company’s Annual General Meeting as specified by the Company’s bye-laws, they were not appointed for a specific term.

(c) Code Provision B.1.1

Code Provision B.1.1 requires setting up of the remuneration committee. The Company has deviated from the requirement and the remuneration committee has not yet been set up during the Period. Subsequent to the Period, the remuneration committee has been set up and comprises Ms. Chan Ling, Eva, Mr. Sin Chi Fai and Mr. Chan Sek Nin, Jackey.

(d) Code Provision E.1.2

Code Provision E.1.2 requires the Chairman of the Board to attend the Annual General Meeting of the Company. Mr. Chiu Kong did not attend the 2007 Annual General Meeting of the Company as he was not in Hong Kong on that day.

OTHER INFORMATION (Con't)

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2007, none of the Directors or chief executive of the Company had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which are required (a) to be recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO; or (b) to be notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 30 June 2007, the following persons, not being a director or chief executive of the Company, had interests or short positions in the shares and underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO:

Name of shareholder	Long/Short position	Capacity	Number of shares held	Number of underlying shares (convertible notes) held	Approximate percentage of the issued shares held
Total Wealth Investments Limited (Note 1)	Long Position	Beneficial owner	125,000,000	—	11.05
		Beneficial owner	—	235,294,117	20.79
Hanny Magnetics (B.V.I.) Limited (Note 1)	Long Position	Interest of controlled corporation	127,000,000	—	11.22
		Interest of controlled corporation	—	235,294,117	20.79
Hanny Holdings Limited (Note 2)	Long Position	Interest of controlled corporations	127,000,000	—	11.22
		Beneficial owner	5,400,000	—	0.48
		Interest of controlled corporation	—	235,294,117	20.79

OTHER INFORMATION (Con't)***SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS (Con't)***

Name of shareholder	Long/Short position	Capacity	Number of shares held	Number of underlying shares (convertible notes) held	Approximate percentage of the issued shares held
Famex Investment Limited (Note 2)	Long Position	Interest of controlled corporations	132,400,000	—	11.70
		Interest of controlled corporation	—	235,294,117	20.79
Mankar Assets Limited (Note 2)	Long Position	Interest of controlled corporations	132,400,000	—	11.70
		Interest of controlled corporation	—	235,294,117	20.79
ITC Investment Holdings Limited (Note 2)	Long Position	Interest of controlled corporations	132,400,000	—	11.70
		Interest of controlled corporation	—	235,294,117	20.79
ITC Corporation Limited (Note 3)	Long Position	Interest of controlled corporations	172,440,000	—	15.24
		Interest of controlled corporation	—	235,294,117	20.79
Visionary Profits Limited (Note 4)	Long Position	Beneficial owner	30,000,000	—	2.65
		Beneficial owner	—	117,647,058	10.40

OTHER INFORMATION (Con't)

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS (Con't)

Name of shareholder	Long/Short position	Capacity	Number of shares held	Number of underlying shares (convertible notes) held	Approximate percentage of the issued shares held
Han Yuanlin (Note 4)	Long Position	Interest of controlled corporation	30,000,000	—	2.65
		Interest of controlled corporation	—	117,647,058	10.40
Better Year Investments Limited (Note 5)	Long Position	Beneficial owner	12,000,000	—	1.06
		Beneficial owner	—	117,647,058	10.40
Ng Chun Ping Brendan (Note 5)	Long Position	Interest of controlled corporation	12,000,000	—	1.06
		Interest of controlled corporation	—	117,647,058	10.40

Notes:

1. Hanny Magnetics (B.V.I.) Limited (“Hanny Magnetics”) owned the entire interest in Total Wealth Investments Limited (“Total Wealth”). Accordingly, Hanny Magnetics was deemed to be interested in 125,000,000 shares and 235,294,117 underlying shares (convertible notes) held by Total Wealth. Hanny Magnetics also owned the entire interest in Whole Good Limited (“Whole Good”) which held 2,000,000 shares of the Company and thus Hanny Magnetics was deemed to be interested in the 2,000,000 shares held by Whole Good.
2. ITC Investment Holdings Limited (“ITC Investment”) owned the entire interest in Mankar Assets Limited (“Mankar”) which in turn owned the entire interest in Famex Investment Limited (“Famax”). Famex owned more than one third of the issued share capital of Hanny Holdings Limited (“Hanny”). Hanny owned the entire interest in Hanny Magnetics. Accordingly, ITC Investment, Mankar and Famex were deemed to be interested in all the shares including the underlying shares held by Hanny, Hanny Magnetics, Total Wealth and Whole Good.

OTHER INFORMATION (Con't)

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS (Con't)

Notes: (Con't)

3. ITC Corporaton Limited ("ITC") owned the entire interest in ITC Investment. Accordingly, ITC was deemed to be interested in all the shares including the underlying shares held by ITC Investment, Mankar, Famex, Hanny, Hanny Magnetics, Total Wealth and Whole Good. ITC also owned the entire interest in ITC Management Group Limited ("ITC Management") which in turn owned the entire interest in Great Intelligence Holdings Limited ("Great Intelligence"). Great Intelligence held 40,040,000 shares of the Company. Accordingly, ITC was also deemed to be interested in the 40,040,000 shares held by Great Intelligence.
4. Visionary Profits Limited was 100% owned by Han Yuanlin.
5. Better Year Investments Limited was 100% owned by Ng Chun Ping Brendan.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not been notified of any other interests or short positions in the shares and underlying shares of the Company as at 30 June 2007.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as its code of conduct regarding Directors' securities transaction. Having made specific enquiry of all Directors, all Directors confirmed that they had complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code during the Period.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION ON LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the Period.

REVIEW BY AUDIT COMMITTEE

Having been reviewed by the Company's Auditors, Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, the 2007 interim report has been reviewed by audit committee which comprises three Independent Non-Executive Directors of the Company, namely Ms. Chan Ling, Eva, Mr. Sin Chi Fai and Mr. Chan Sek Nin, Jackey.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Board of the Company comprises Mr. Chau On Tai Yuen, Mr. Tang Chi Ming, Ms. Cheung Sze Man and Mr. Chen Zhong Min as Executive Directors, and Ms. Chan Ling, Eva, Mr. Sin Chi Fai and Mr. Chan Sek Nin, Jackey as Independent Non-Executive Directors.

By order of the Board
Cheung Sze Man
Director

Hong Kong, 21 September 2007